Two-Line Answerin
User’s Guide

We bring good things to life




FCC REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Your GE telephone equipment is registered with the Federal Communications Commission and is in complance

with parts 15 and 68, FCC Rules and Regulations.

1 Notification to the Local Telephone Company
On the bottom of this equipment is a label indicating, among other information, the FCC Registration number
and Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for the equipment. You must, upon request, provide this information to
your telephone company.
The REN is useful in determining the number of devices you may connect to your telephone line and stiil have
all of these devices ring when your telephone number is called. In most (but not all) areas, the sum of the RENs
of all devices connected to one line should not exceed 5. To be certain of the number of devices you may connect
to your line as determined by the REN, you should contact your local telephone company.
Notes
« This equipment may not be used on coin service provided by the telephone company.
+ Party lines are subject to state tariffs, and therefore, you may not be able to use your own telephone

equipment if you are on a party line. Check with your locat telephone company.
. Il‘:lotice must be given to the telephone company upon permanent disconnection of your telephone from your
ine.

2 Rights of the Telephone Company
Should your equipment cause trouble on your line which may harm the telephone network, the telephone
company shall, where practicable, notify you that temporary discontinuance of service may be required.
Where prior notice is not practicable and the circumstances warrant such action, the telephone company may
temporarily discontinue service immediately. In case of such temporary discontinuance, the telephone
companz must: (1) promptly notify you of such temporary discontinuance; (2) afford you the opportunity to
correct the situation; and (3) inform you of your right to bring a complaint to the Commission pursuant to
procedures set forth in Subpart E of Part 68, FCC Rules and Regulations.
The telephone company may make changes in its communications facilities, equipment, operations of
procedures where such action is required in the operation of its business and not inconsistent with FCC Rules
and Regulations. If these changes are expected to affect the use or performance of your telephone equipment,
the telephone company must give you adequate notice, in writing, to allow you to maintain uninterrupted service.

INTERFERENCE INFORMATION

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This

device may not cause harmful interference; and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including

interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part

15 of the gCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a

residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined b

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the

following measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna (that is, the antenna for radio or television that is “receiving” the
interference).

« Reorient or relocate and increase the separation between the telecommunications equipment and receiving
antenna.

« Connect the telecommunications equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiving antenna is connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If these measures do not eliminate the interference, please consuit your dealer or an experienced radio/

television technician for additional suggestions. Also, the Federal Communications Commission has

prepared a helpful booklet, “How To Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems.” This booklet is

available from the U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. Please specify stock number

004-000-00345-4 when ordering copies.

HEARING AID COMPATIBILITY
This telephone system meets FCC standards for Hearing Aid Compatiblility.

FCC NUMBER IS LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM
REN NUMBER IS LOCATED ON THE CABINET BOTTOM




INTRODUCTION

Your GE two-line answering system is designed to give you fiexibility in
use and high quality performance. We suggest that you take a few minutes
right now to read through this User’s Guide.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GETTING STARTED ....ocevvvveirisirnerissnesssesserserssesessssssesesssseserisssssasssssassascessonneessansersans
INSTALLATION OPTIONS ...uvvererierreermreereeresssissnaseeseessssssssssssnssressesssessossssnsssassessnne
DESKTOP INSTALLATION ....eeveeeererrsremmemrisearessasmesnisessesssssssnsenssassossssssssssanssesenssossses
WALL MOUNT INSTALLATION
SETUP cerervrreierescsesvneniiesssssnnresessssssssnrensanssns

SeTTING THE VOICE TIME/DAY STAMP ............
RecorDING THE OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT
ReviewiNg AN OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT

TeLerHoNE OPERATION

PLACING AND RECEIVING CALLS

Memory DiaLING
Storing A NUMBER IN MEMORY
ReviEwING AND CHANGING A STORED NUMBER .... .
DIALING A STORED NUMBER .......cecrereerrerssisretsineiieeiecssssrnssessasersessssssansassassersasnes

ANSWERER OPERATION .......ueeerarerensesersensesssssssssassssesnsansessseresssersessseessssseasssanasasnne
TuRNING THE ANSWERER ON AND OFF ..
MESSAGE PLAYBACK ..ccevevienierereeerererans
ReseTTING THE TAPE (ERASING MESSAGES) .
IMESSAGE FORWARDING ...eceererecrrrnereereiesssssssarestieriesssassansraressesssssssnnssnassasesssase

REMOTE ACCESS ceveemeeeeenemeerereremeentnsmistmisesesrenmsenenmmensenanessssassscnssensssssonsensrsnsrressss

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS ...

SERVICE

'ﬂ“‘"ﬂ mumma THE EXCLAMATION
HEAD WITHIN THE . Fﬁ'.'i'u!":" ml' b
TRIANGLE I8 A]{OR BACK). WARNING IIGN
WARNING SI1ON lll'lC!AlLE PARTS IN ALERTING YOU OF
WARNING: TOPREVENTFIRE  |*Stnecsors d Nt RUeTions
OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD, VOLTAGE Y ACCOMPANYING
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT et T _taonicl

TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. SEE MARKING ON BOTTOM / BACK OF PRODUCT




GETTING STARTED

Make sure your package contains the following items:

Handset cord AC power supply
5-2380

P

Black telephone line cord Gray telephone line cord

BEFoRE YOU BEGIN

REQUIREMENTS
A modular jack USOC: RJ11C or a RJ14C is required.

Installation of this telephone in locations with hard-
wired outlets requires additional converters {not
included). The dealer from whom you purchased the
system, or a telephone supply store, can advise you
regarding the proper converter.

REMOVING THE LITHIUM BATTERY TaB

Pull out and discard the plastic tab from the lithium battery
compartment on the bottom of the base unit.



INSTALLATION OPTIONS

Although you can use your GE 2-line answerer with a single phone line,
you must have two lines (separate phone numbers) to use a two-line
system. The following diagrams show two possible systems:

2 Lines on a Single Modular Jack

One type of two-line phone system uses
a single RJ14 modular jack which
contains both phone lines. Connect the
gray phone cord to the L1+2 jack located
on the back of the phone.

Each Line on a Separate Modular Jack

If you have two separate phone jacks,
each with its own line, connect the (;)
black phone cord to the L2 jack, and -
connect the gray phone cord to the
L1+2 phone jack located on the back
of the phone.

NOTE: Connect the Gray phone
cord to the outlet that you want to
be line one.

il

MESSAGE
FORWARD

INSERTING A TAPE ih

Open the tape compartment and

gently insert a tape with the top of "’
the cassette to the the right (make T Sc1
sure that Side A is showing). e 'TE
Don’t force the tape into position— ot coec e )
it could damage the unit. v

ANN 7
HOLD T0 RECORD,




DESKTOP INSTALLATION

TONE/PULSE
L 142 jack switch

)

1. Connect the handset cord into the handset, and into the handset jack
on the left side of the base unit.

2. Set the TONE/PULSE switch to TONE if you have touch-tone service, or
to PULSE if you have rotary dial service.

3. Plug one end of the gray telephone line cord into the jack marked L1+2,
and plug the other end into an RJ14 type modular wall jack.
If you have a separate wall jack for each phone line, you also need to
plug the black phone cord into the L2 jack on the back of the unit and
into the wall jack.

4. Connect the power supply adapter to the POWER 11V AC jack on the
back of the unit, and plug it into an AC outlet.

NOTE: Use only the Thomson 5-2380 power supply that came with
this unit. Using other adapters may damage the unit.




WALL MOUNT INSTALLATION

1.

Remove the base plate by pressing
down on the snap tab.

Attach the gray phone cord to the
L1+2 jack.

Connect the power supply adapter to
the POWER 11V AC jack on the back
of the unit.

Reverse the direction of the base
plate and run both cords through the
slot at the top right of the reversed
base plate.

Run the gray line cord through the
hole in the middle of the base plate.

Run the power cord along the right
side of the back of the unit and then
thread through the slot at the bottom
right of base plate.

Continues on next page

o



7. Snap the base plate into place.
8. Feed the extra phone cord back

into the base plate.

Slip the mounting holes over the
wall plate posts and slide the unit
down firmly into place.

(Wall plate not included.)

10. Rotate the handset hook one-half

1.

turn (180°).

Plug the handset cord into the
handset and into the unit, and
then hang up the handset.

12. Set the TONE/PULSE switch

(located on the left side of the
unit) to TONE if you have touch-
tone service, or to PULSE if you
have rotary dial service.

13. Plug power supply adapter

into an AC outlet.

NOTE: Use only the Thomson 5-2380 power supply that came with
this unit. Using other adapters may damage the unit.




SETUP
SETTING THE SPEAKER

VOLUME

Slide the VOLUME control
to adjust speaker volume
to a comfortable level.

L]
10 “M

SETTING THE RINGER VOLUME

There are three settings for RINGER
VOLUME: HI, LO, or OFF,

SETTING THE PULSE/TONE

Set the TONE/PULSE switch to TONE if
you have touch-tone service, or to
PULSE if you have rotary dial service.

Ringer
Volume Tone/Pulse

CHo0sING WHicH LINES You

WANT THE SYSTEM TO ANSWER

Use the LINE switch to choose which
lines you want the system to answer:;
line 1, line 2, or BOTH lines.

Line Switch

SETTING THE RING SELECT

Hold the RING SELECT button

to set the number of times the

phone rings before the unit

answers a call.

» The choices for number of Ring select —
rings appear in the display.  button

+ You can choose the toll
saver option by setting the
number of rings to *2-5."




UsING THE ToLL SAVER OPTION

Toll Saver can save you the cost of a call when you access your
messages from a remote location:

+ If you have messages, the unit answers on the 2nd ring.

» If you have no messages, the unit answers after the 5th ring.

When calling from a remote location, you can hang up when you hear
the 3rd ring and save any charges that you might normally incur.

SETTING THE VOICE TIME/DAY STAMP
The Time/Day Stamp records the time and day each message is received.

1. Press and hold the DAY button to set
the day of the week.

2. Press the HOUR button to set the hour.

3. Press the MINUTE button to
set the minute (holding the MINUTE
button advances the time in 5 minute
increments).

4, Press and release the DAY button to
check the Time/Day setting. Time/Day setting buttons

N

RECORDING THE OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT

You need to record a separate outgoing announcement for each line. For
best results when recording, your face should be 6 inches from the
microphone {located on the front of the unit), and eliminate as much
background noise as possible.

PREPARING THE OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT
Before you record the outgoing announcement, you should decide what
you want to say. The following is a sample outgoing announcement:

Hello, we can’t come to the phone right now. Please leave your name, telephone
number and a brief message after the tone. Thank you.



1. Press and hold the LINE 1 or LINE 2

ANNOUNCEMENT button. (You (Y]

need to hold the button until you

finish the announcement.)
2. Begin talking after you hear the =

tone. You have 15 seconds to
complete the announcement.

3. Release the button when you finish
the announcement.

Announcement buttons
(LINE 1 and LINE 2)

DEFAULT OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT

If you do not want to create your own outgoing announcement, you can
use the default announcement, Please leave message after tone. To use
the default announcement:

1. Press and hold the ANNOUNCEMENT LINE 1 or LINE 2 button.
2. Release the button when you hear the tone.

NOTE: The display will blink if you do not record an outgoing
announcement or choose the default announcement for each line. It
stops blinking once announcements are recorded for each line.

REVIEWING AN OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT

You can review an outgoing announcement by pressing and quickly
releasing the LINE 1 or LINE 2 ANNOUNCEMENT button.

TAPE BACKUP

When you record the outgoing announcement, the tape also records

your announcement. In the event of a power failure, the unit automatically
re-records the announcement from the tape when power is restored.

TIP: For best sound quality of the outgoing announcement, re-record
the announcement if power is lost.




TELEPHONE OPERATION

|
You can use the telephone by speaking and listening through the handset, |
or by using the speakerphone feature.

PraciNG CAlLLs

The telephone automatically selects the

last line you used, so to place a call you 5 %% =
can just pick up the handset or press v =
SPEAKER; or you can press the LINE 1 S = S

or LINE 2 button to select a line.

REeceEIvVING CALLS Line buttons and

. indicator lights
The telephone automatically selects the

line of the incoming call when you pick up
the handset or press SPEAKER.

SWITCHING BETWEEN SPEAKER AND HANDSET

You can switch between speakerphone and handset after dialing a number,
or anytime during a conversation.

+ Speaker to Handset — Pick up the
handset.

+ Handset to Speaker — Press
SPEAKER; then hang up the
handset.

Speaker
button and
indicator light

10



PraciNG A CaLL WHILE TALKING ON ANOTHER LINE
To place a call without hanging up on the first caller:

1. Press the HOLD button to put
the first caller on hold.

2. Pick up the handset or press
SPEAKER to access the line
not on hold.

3. Dial the phone number you
want to call.

Hold
button

RECEIVING A CALL WHILE TALKING ON ANOTHER LINE
To answer an incoming call without hanging up on the first caller:

1. Press the HOLD button to put the first caller on hold.

2. Press the line number button of the incoming cali, or pick up the
handset to answer the incoming call.

NOTE: You always need to put the first caller on hold before
answering a second call, or you will hang up on the first caller.

REDIAL

Redial the last number you dialed by pressing the REDIAL button after you
get a dial tone.

1



Busy REDpIAL

When you get a busy signal, use the BUSY REDIAL button to automatically
redial the number up to 10 times while you do something else.

1. Press SPEAKER.
2. Press BUSY REDIAL.

When the phone redials and does not get a busy signal, the phone beeps
to let you know that your call has gone through. Then, you can pick up the
handset or press SPEAKER to talk when other party answers.

ApjUSTING THE TIME BETWEEN Busy REDIAL ATTEMPTS

The default setting for the time between redial attempts is 30 seconds, but
you can adjust the delay time between redials to be from 10 to 90 seconds
{in 10 second increments).

1. Press STORE.
2. Press a number key (1-9) to choose the number of seconds (10-90 ).
3. Press BUSY REDIAL.

HoLp

Use the HOLD button to interrupt a phone conversation without hanging
up; then resume the conversation on the same phone or an extension.

1. Press HOLD to place a line on hold (the line indicator flashes).

2. Press the line button or pick up an extension phone to resume the
conversation.

CONFERENCE CALLS

You can use the conference call feature when you have callers on both
lines, and want to have a three-way conversation.

12



CONDUCTING A CONFERENCE CALL
1. Place one party on hold.

2. While speaking to the second party, press the CONFERENCE button.

ENDING A CONFERENCE CALL
» To disconnect both parties —Hang up.
+ To put both parties on hold—Press HOLD.

+ To speak to one party individually—Press HOLD; then press the line
number of the party to whom you want to speak (the second party
remains on hold).

USsING THE FLASH BuTTON

Press the FLASH button to activate custom calling services such as call
waiting or call transfer, which are provided by your local phone company.
Do not press the hook switch or you might disconnect the line.

TEMPORARY TONE FLASH

If you have pulse {rotary) service, and button

want to access customer calling ser-
vices that require Tone dialing (such as
getting information from a local bank),
you can use this feature.

1. Press TONE (=#)) after you have

connected to the customer calling
service to enable touch-tone dialing.

2. When you hang up, the phone
automaticaily resumes pulse dialing
starting with the next call that you TONE
make. button

13



MEeMoORY DiALING

Each of the 15 memory buttons on the phone contains an upper and lower
memory location.

NOTE: The first memory location button is used to store the number
for the Message Forwarding feature.

STORING A NUMBER IN UPPER MEMORY
1. Press the STORE button.

. o i RN i | s
2. Dial the number to be M — AN
essage -
stored. forwarding )
. number TS
3. Press a memory location - S -
button to store the number. LOWER —5 (7 (D23 &
button
4. Remove the memory & (4)=5) =B &5
directory from the front of TS () 8) =9 =
the unit and write down the ™ e (F) =
name of the person whose . . .
phone number you stored. ED— D) —ED
S aala——

STORING A NUMBER IN LOWER MEMORY
You can store an additional 15 numbers in lower memory:
1. Press the STORE button.

2. Dial the number to be stored .

3. Press the LOWER button followed by a memory location button to
store the number in that button’s lower memory.

4. Remove the memory directory from the front of the unit and write
down the name of the person whose phone number you stored.

14



INSERTING A PAUSE IN THE DIALING SEQUENCE

Use the PAUSE button when you need to insert a delay in the dialing
sequence of a stored telephone number (for example, when a pause is
needed to wait for a dial tone after you dial 9 for an outside line, or to wait
for a computer access tone).

STORING THE LAST NUMBER DIALED

You can store the last number you dialed by pressing REDIAL instead of
entering a phone number during the memory storage procedure.

REVIEWING A STORED NUMBER
To review the number in a memory location:
1. Make sure that the phone is “on-hook” (no dial tone).

2. Press and release a memory location button to hear the phone number
stored in that location.

CHANGING A STORED NUMBER

To change a stored number, replace it with a different number by using the
same procedure as you do when storing a number in memory (see
preceding page).

Make sure that you update your memory directory whenever you make
changes to memory location numbers.

15



DiIALING A STORED NUMBER

You can dial numbers stored in memory by using the handset or
speakerphone.

CAUTION: If you make test calls to emergency numbers, remain on
the line and explain the reason for the call to the dispatcher. Also,
make these calls in off-peak hours, such as early morning or late
evening.

DiALING A NUMBER IN UPPER MEMORY
1. Pick up handset, press the SPEAKER button, or press one of the
line buttons.

2. Press the memory location button to dial the number.

DiALING A NUMBER IN LOWER MEMORY

1. Pick up handset, press the SPEAKER button, or press one of the
line buttons.

2. Press the LOWER button.

3. Press the memory location button to dial the number.

Diaring LONGER NUMBERS FROM MEMORY

With 30 memory locations available, you might want to store frequently
used calling card numbers, or access codes for frequently used voice-
menu services such as a bank's information line.

To do this, you need to store the service’s phone number and any access
codes in separate memory locations; then you can access the service’s
information by pressing each memory location button in sequence,
instead of having to input all of the numbers one digit at a time.

16



ANSWERER OPERATION

TURNING THE ANSWERER ON AND OFF

Use the ANSWER ON/OFF button to turn on the answerer (so that it
answers phone calls), and to turn the answerer off.

THE MESSAGES INDICATOR & R

VOKE TIA DAY TAMP

The number of messages for each line PROGES
appears in the MESSAGES indicator on
the front of the unit.

Messages
indicator ) e ng = e
MESSAGE PLAYBACK ANSWER ON/OFF button

Press the PLAY/STOP button and the answerer automatically plays all
messages starting with LINE 1. Press PLAY/STOP, then LINE 1 or LINE 2 to
hear the messages for only that line.

When all messages have been played, the answerer stops and then
readies itself for more incoming calls. New messages are added to
existing messages.

NOTE: If you press PLAY/STOP to stop message playback, you should
either listen to the remaining messages or fast forward to end of the
tape. Otherwise, new messages will be recording over the existing
messages beginning at the point in which you stopped the tape.

REeEwWIND AND F. FORWARD BUTTONS

+ Use the F. FORWARD button to advance the tape during playback, or to
skip to the end of the tape when messages are not playing.

» Use the REWIND button to go back through previous messages during
playback, or to reset the tape when messages are not playing.

17



RESETTING THE TAPE (ERASING MESSAGES)

You don't actually erase messages from the tape, but instead you just
record new messages over the existing ones by resetting the tape to its
beginning. Normally, when you finish listening to messages, the unit sets
the tape to begin recording after the last message received.

To reset the tape to the beginning and record over existing messages:
1. Press the REWIND button.

2. Choose which line’s messages you want to clear by pressing the
LINE 1 or LINE 2 button.

3. Repeat the process for the other line if desired.

Tare FuLL

When the tape is full, the unit does not answer until the 10th ring; then it
beeps. After the beep enter your security code (located on the bottom of
the unit). If the correct code is not entered, the unit hangs up. This enables
you to access your answerer from a remote location, listen to messages,
and reset the tape for new messages {see "Remote Access” for

more information).

RESTORING MESSAGES

After you reset the tape, you can restore any messages on the tape, but
you must restore before new ones are recorded—otherwise they are lost.
Use any of the following methods to restore messages:

» Press PLAY/STOP and then select a line number to listen to that line’s
messages. If no line is selected, the unit plays all messages.

+ Press F. FORWARD and then select a line number to restore that line’s
messages without listening to the messages. If no line is selected, the
messages for both lines are restored.

Whenever you restore messages, the unit automatically sets up to record
after the last message on the tape {just as if you never reset the tape).

18




MESSAGE FORWARDING
The answerer can forward messages to another phone number.
SETTING UP MESSAGE FORWARDING M

essage Forward button

1. Press the STORE button. \

2. Dial the number to which you want to
forward messages.

3. Press the first memory location button
(marked FORWARDING). =

TIME/DAY SET

4. Press the MESSAGE FORWARD button. oun ;
(To turn on forwarding feature) e e :‘E

* Fon ("forwarding on”) appears s I " >

in the display.

MESSAGE
FORWARD

ANN u
HOLD TO RECOAD,

* The number you are forwarding messages to
is stored in the first memory location.

Press MESSAGE FORWARD to turn off message forwarding.

RECEIVING FORWARDED MESSAGES

When the answerer records a message, it disconnects and dials the
forwarding number. The person answering the call is asked by the voice
prompt to enter the security code (located on the bottom of the unit) to hear
the message:

+ If the correct security code is entered, the answerer goes into remote
mode, and you can listen to messages.

*+ If no code is entered within 45 seconds, the unit hangs up and tries again
10 minutes later (for a maximum of 10 attempts).

+ After two incorrect attempts to enter the code, the system hangs up and
does not call again. ‘

+ The person answering the call can press % to turn off message forward.
When message forward is turned off remotely, Fon flashes, indicating to
you that it has been shut off. Make sure the forwarding phone number is
correct, because you may have input a wrong number.

19



CALL SCREENING

You can screen incoming calls by listening as the answerer begins
recording the caller's message, and then picking up the handset, pressing
the line number button, or picking up an extension phone to talk to that
person.

MEemo (PHONE RECORD) BUuTTON

The MEMO (PHONE RECORD) button serves two purposes:

+ Enables you to leave a message on the answering machine.
» Enables you to record a telephone conversation.

LEAavING A MEMO N
1. Press and hold down the MEMO @ 1m0 s

{(PHONE RECORD) button.

PROSERES

2. When you hear a beep, continue

holding MEMO (PHONE RECORD) sessaors

and leave your message. -- )
3. Release MEMO {PHONE RECORD) e Y e T N s e

when you finish your message.

The memo is recorded to LINE 1, Memo (Phone Record)

and appears in the message count button

for line 1.

RECORDING A CONVERSATION

The MEMO (PHONE RECORD) button also can be used to record a phone

conversation, for example, when someone is giving you directions.

1. Press MEMO (PHONE RECORD) at any time during a phone
conversation to begin recording.

2. Press MEMO (PHONE RECORD) again to stop recording.

20



REMOTE ACCESS

You can access your answering machine from any touch-tone phone
by entering a factory-set, three-digit security code (located on the bottom
of the unit) after you hear the outgoing announcement.

1. Dial the phone number for line 1 or 2.

2. After the beep following the outgoing announcement, enter the three-
digit security code (located on the bottom of the unit). Entering the
correct security code automatically turns on the answerer {even if it
was off).

3. Follow the voice-menu instructions to access your messages and
perform other functions. See the remote access card attached to the
cover for detailed information regarding the remote functions.

BYPASSING THE OUTGOING ANNOUNCEMENT

You can bypass the outgoing announcement by pressing a number key
while the announcement is playing.

ReEMOTE AccEss Voice MENU

This system has a voice menu system to guide you through the available
options when you access your answerer from a remote location.

This User’s Guide also includes two wallet-size remote access reference
cards that you can remove and take with you.

REMOTE RooM MONITOR

One of the available remote functions is the room monitor feature which
activates the answerer’'s microphone so that you can hear what is going on
within the microphone’s range.

* Press 2 to turn on room monitor (the microphone comes on for
one minute).

+ Press 2 again to turn off the room monitor before the minute expires.

21



SysTEM ANSWERS ON 10TH RING

When the tape is full, or if the answerer is turned off, the unit answers on ‘
the 10th ring and asks for the security code. When you enter the security
code, the unit automatically comes on and indicates whether or not you
have messages or if the tape is full.

TIP: When the tape is full, it is a good idea to clear messages and reset
the tape so that you are able to receive more messages. See table below
for instructions on resetting the tape from a remote location.

REMOTE Access OPTIONS
This table includes the available remote access options.

To activate this function Press this key

Bypass the outgoing announcement Any key during announcement |

Playback all messages 3

Playback line 1 messages 31

Playback line 2 messages 3,2

Stop playback 8

Rewind tape during playback 7 {hold to rewind)

Advance (F. Forward) tape during playback

9 (hold to advance)

Reset the tape {only when
messages are not playing)

7. 1 {for line 1)
7. 2 {for line 2)

Change the outgoing announcement

4, 1 (for line 1)
4, 2 (for line 2)
Press 4 to stop recording

Leave a memo 5 (to start and stop)
Turn room monitor on or off 2
To access message forwarding functions 0

22



TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

TELEPHONE OPERATION SOLUTIONS

Problem

Solution

No dial tone.
Won't dial out

+ Make sure speakerphone indicator comes on
(if using speakerphone.)

+ Make sure phone is plugged in.

« Check hook switch to make sure it pops up.

+ Make sure TONE/PULSE is set to the correct
position (pp. 4, 6).

* Unplug the phone, wait 30 seconds, and plug
the phone back in.

Phone doesn't ring

» Check RINGER VOLUME (p. 7).

» Could have too many phones on one line. (See
FCC registration information regarding REN.)

Low handset or
speaker volume

+ Check the volume settings (see p. 7).

Light and tone
feedback flutter when
dialing in PULSE mode.

+ This is normal as power is fluctuating
with phone outpulsing.

Can't be heard by
other party

+ Make sure phone cord is plugged in
securely (p. 4- 6).

Memory dialing

« Make sure you entered numbers correctly. (See
“Memory Dialing” p. 14.)

Busy Redial not working

» Make sure that the ringer volume is on {p. 7)

23



ANSWERER OPERATION SOLUTIONS

Problem

Solution

Can't hear messages,
beep, etc.

+ Adjust speaker volume (p. 7).

Time/Day Stamp is stuck
at 12 a.m. Monday

» Set the Time/Day stamp (p. 8).

Doesn't answer, or
answers on 10th ring

» Make sure answerer is turned on (p. 17).
* Tape is full, reset messages (p. 18)
+ Check AC power and phone line connections.

Incoming messages
are incomplete

+ Extension was picked up?
+ Tape is full (p. 18).

+ Accidentally pressed STOP button during playback
and stopped message.

+ You may get some voice at the end, from a
message that was not completely recorded over.

Won't respond to
remote commands

* Must use touch-tone phone.

+ Did the unit hang up? If you take no action for a
period of time, it automatically hangs up.

Outgoing Announcement
is unclear

* Re-record the announcement (p. 9).

~ Make sure you are about 6 inches from the
microphone (located on the front of the unit).

- Eliminate background noise.

Answerer won't respond

+ Unplug power cord from the back of the unit and
plug it back in to reset the answerer.

« Make sure answerer is on.
+ Make sure line selected switch is set correctly (p. 7

“Fon” is flashing in the
display

+ Message forward was stopped. Need to turn it
back on (p. 19).

24




CARE AND MAINTENANCE

To keep your GE telephone working and looking good, follow these few
simple guidelines:

Avoid putting the unit near heating appliances and devices that
generate electrical noise. {i.e., motors, fluorescent lamps.)

The unit should not be exposed to direct sunlight or moisture.
Avoid dropping and other rough treatment of the unit.

Clean with a soft cloth. {(Remember to first unplug the unit from the
wall outlet.)

Never use a strong cleaning agent or abrasive powder, as this can
damage the finish.

Retain the original packaging for future use.

CLEANING THE TAPE MECHANISM

Because the head and capstan assemblies are in contact with the tape, dirt
and residue from the tape can easily adhere to these parts, causing
distortion.

These parts should therefore be cleaned periodically (at least twice a year)
in the following manner.

1.

Remove cassette from unit.

2. Clean the head surface, pressure rollers and

capstans with a cotton swab. If these PRESSURE g
surfaces are extremely dirty, dampen the HEAD ROLLER
cotton swab with alcohol or use a tape head

cleaning kit (follow the manufacturer's

directions regarding use). Q,_Q

1
CAPSTAN

25



SERVICE

FCC requires this product be serviced only by the manufacturer or its
authorized service agents. In accordance with FCC requirements, changes
or modifications not expressly approved by Thomson Consumer Electron-
ics could void the user's authority to operate this product. For instructions
on how to obtain service, refer to the warranty included in this guide or
call customer service, telephone number: 800-448-0329.

Attach your sales receipt to the booklet for future reference or jot down the
date this product was purchased or received as a gift. This information will
be valuable if service should be required during the warranty period.

Purchase date

Name of store

26




‘Aj9191dwo9 N0 paj|iy Usag SBY W0} SIY} 1Y) NS 8)ew aseald

d1Z alelg Ay
1dy $S8.IppY
sweN

10} 'Aj1ea|o Julid 8seajd *|aqe} uIn1al 1NoA Si siy|
61¥8-€LSLL Vd ‘Syuoy

6L¥8 09 "0Od

wewyedaq 13pIQ ey

$91U04}98|3 1WNSU0)

10} "3U| ‘S2)U0LIDA|T JBWNSUOT) VOSWOY |
0} ajqeAed apew (A5uaiind “§'M U1) %38y IO JBPIC ABUOW PUE ULIOY JBPIO B

g DISOIOUY JUNOWY (€10)

g oo egoueInsy) pue ‘Buipuen ‘Buiddiyg
Sm“ ‘|opow
Buipassadns e diys |)1m 9m “ejqranjdde ssoypm Ajigepieae o) 19elgns s1e SILOSSIIIE ||y

"{se) 50 009
op *Ajuo A2084a03 “§'f) U1 94 JsAw Y2ayd 10 1apa0 Asuopy: Ajqesajasd pirgseisep Jo ySIA ashy

$ xe] s3jeg
‘uas Buiag s1 asipueyasow ayy yorym o3 Ayjeso| pue
‘Aunod "aieis [enpIaIput 49es Joj xe) sajes ajeudoidde ay; 198102 0y me| Aq pasinbes ase apy

¢ aSIPUBYDIDN [E10)

*23(10u Inoyiim abuey? o) 1oelgns ase seang,

ainjeubig pazioyiny

:sa.ldxa pied A

plegJaisely 9yl uo aweu
IN0A aaoqe Jsquinu aly Ado)

*pIeDIAISRIY JNOA WOL) JAqUINU JUNOIIE 3)8|dwod InoA Ado)

:saJdxa pies Ay

‘PJed YSIA JNOA WOy J3quINU JUN0JJE A3|dWwod oA Ado)

'S$1apJ0 pied abieya j|e sse00.d 0) Aressaoau ale ainjeubis
inoA pue ajep uoijesidxa 3 ‘Jaquinu pied abieyd a1ajdwod INoA

saseyand psed 1ipasd jog

G6'68 08€2-§ sadepe Aiddns samod gy

Wiol ALLINVND «3J14d 4IBWNN 901Viv) NOILdI¥IS3T

O] AaaA() AdOSSAIDY

-———————————————— — e — — — — > "3NI1 031104 YN0V 1NO ‘HINOLSND

27



"spaau Fuypnunuiuos

anof o 1of puniq g9 ap uo sisur ‘asmpund op ysun nok pnoys

‘20144 qopaoffo uv v Fuylys 1nSaja pup ‘samgpaf asn-03-Asva usapows
“iprqupuadap pun Gyonb ysuy nok saffo o7 passawiSus Gmfaino aim py
spnpo.d auoydaa)
9 Jo abuns apwn oy aas 03 ysv pup JaIv)a4 Jsaivau o &q dogs ysnf
‘a)qupnap s swaysfs Suriamsun

pup sauoyd ssappaoo ‘souoyd wwm ‘souoyd uosuaxa ;9 Jo afuns

apun v ‘qfgs-afiy 4nok souvyus puv spasu Fuypnunwwos anof gufinf of

NIO dadd () AHOSSIDIY

28



INDEX

A

ANNOUNCEMENT
buttons 9

ANSWER ON/OFF
button 17

B
BUSY REDIAL button 12

Cc

Call screening 20

Cleaning the tape
mechanism 25

Clearing (resetting)
messages 18

CONFERENCE button 13

Conference Call feature
12-13

D

DAY button 8

DAY/time check button 8

Desktop installation 4

F
F. FORWARD button 18
FLASH button 13

Fon indicator 19

Full tape 18

H
HOLD button 11, 12
HOUR button 8

Inserting a tape 3
Installation 3-6

L

LINE switch 7
Lithium battery tab 2
LOWER button 14

M

MEMO (PHONE RECORD)
recording a
conversation 20
leaving a message
0

Memory dialing 14

Memory locations, upper
and lower 14

Message forwarding 19

MESSAGE FORWARD
button 19

MINUTE button 8
16)

Outgoing announcement
Recording 8, 9
Reviewing 8, 9

P
PAUSE button 15

Plastic battery tab 2
PLAY/STOP button 17, 18
Power supply adapter 4

Programming busy redial
delay 12

R
REDIAL button 11
Remote access 21

Resetting the tape 18
Restoring messages 18

Reviewing an outgoing
announcement 9
REWIND button 17, 18
RING SELECT button 7
Ringer Volume 7
Room monitor 22

S

Security code 21
Speaker volume 7
STORE button 14

Stored numbers,
changing 15
dialing 16
Switching between the
speaker and the
handset 10

T

Tape Full 18

Time/Day Stamp 8
setting up 8

Toll saver 8

TONE/PULSE switch 4, 6

Troubleshooting tips 22

Turning the answerer on
and off 17

\Y
Voice Time/Day Stamp 8
VOLUME control 7

29



LiMITED WARRANTY

What does your warranty cover?

« Any defect in material or workmanship.

For how long after the original purchase?

» One year.

+ The warranty for rental units begins with the first rental.

What will we do?

» Provide you with a new, or at our option, a refurbished unit.

+ The exchange unit is warranted for the remainder of your product’s original warranty period.
How do you make a warranty claim?

- Properly pack your unit. Include any cables, etc., which were originally provided with the
product. We recommend using the original carton and packing materials.

« Include in the package a copy of the sales receipt or other evidence of date of original purchase.
If the unit was a gift, provide a statement specifying the date received. Also print your name and
address and a description of the defect. Send standard UPS or its equivalent to:

Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Product Exchange Center
32 Spur Drive
El Paso, Texas 73906
» Pay any charges billed to you by the Exchange Center for service not covered by the warranty.

+ A new or refurbished unit will be shipped to you prepaid freight.
What does your warranty not cover?

= Customer instruction. Your Owner’s Manual provides information regarding operating instruc-
tions and user controls. For additional information, ask your dealer.

+ Installation and set-up service adjustments.

+ Batteries.

+ Damage from misuse or neglect.

+ Products which have been modified or incorporated into other products.
« Product purchased or serviced outside the USA,

+ Acts of God such as but not limited to lightning damage.

How does state law relate to this warranty?

« This warranty gives you specific lega! rights, and you may also have other rights which vary
from state to state.

What if you purchased your product outside the United States?
+ This warranty does not apply. See your dealer for details.

/) THOMSON CONSUMER ELECTRONICS

Model 2-9975 P.0. Box 1976, Indianapolis, IN 46206
347A7986-0001 (Rev. 0 E/S) © 1995 Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
95-35 Trademark(s) ® Registered

Printed in China Marca(s) Registrada(s)



